
 
 
 

0-19 Standards Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 13 March 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http:/www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to consider whether 

they have a personal or prejudicial interest in connection with any of 
the items on this agenda and if so to declare it and state the nature of 
the interest. 
 

2. EARLY YEARS CENTRES AND CHILDREN'S CENTRES OFSTED 
INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 2012. (Pages 1 - 44) 

 
3. PRIMARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
4. PRIMARY SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 

2012. (Pages 45 - 124) 
 
5. SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES.  
 
6. SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 

2012. (Pages 125 - 136) 
 
7. SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES.  
 
8. SPECIAL SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 

2012.  
 
9. CFPS POLICY BRIEFING - ACCOUNTABILITY IN EDUCATION. 

(Pages 137 - 154) 
 

Public Document Pack



10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 



Inspection report for Eastham Children's 
Centre

Local authority Wirral
Inspection number 383433
Inspection dates 26 - 27 January 2012
Reporting inspector Dave Ellwand 

Centre leader Tracy Rimmer
Date of previous inspection Not applicable
Centre address Willington Avenue

Eastham
Merseyside
CH62 9EB

Telephone number 0151 327 3174
Fax number 0151 328 1281
Email address tracyrimmer@wirral.gov.uk

Linked school if applicable 136056 Millfields Church of England 
(Controlled) Primary School 

Linked early years and childcare, if applicable EY319683 Buddies at Millfields

The inspection of this Sure Start Children's Centre was carried out under Part 3A of the 
Childcare Act 2006 as inserted by section 199 of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and 
Learning Act 2009.

Report Published:
[...]
s and young 
children

! improving the well-being of young children.

The report is made to the local authority and a copy is sent to the children's centre. The 
local authority may send the report to such persons it considers appropriate and must 
arrange for an action plan to be produced in relation to the findings in this report.

An inspection of the co-located primary school was carried out at the same time as the 
inspection of the centre under Section 5 of the Education Act 2005. The report of this 
inspection is available on our website www.ofsted.gov.uk

This inspection was carried out by one additional inspector and one early years inspector.
The inspectors held meetings with the centre managers, partners, members of the advisory 
group, representatives of the local authority, front line staff and with users of the centre.
They observed the centre's work, and looked at a range of relevant documentation.

Information about the centre

Eastham Children’s Centre is a phase two centre which was designated in September 2008
in the Eastham area of Merseyside. It is co-located with Millfields Church of England 
(Controlled) Primary School in a single storey building, and gives users access to the 
appropriate level of services, including family support, child-development sessions, outreach 
sessions, home visiting, play, crèche and access to advice and guidance. Additional health 
services are provided at a newly-built clinic very close to the centre. A private provider runs 
a breakfast- and after-school club on the children’s centre premises called ‘Buddies’ which is 
subject to a separate inspection under Section 49 of the Childcare Act 2006. It was last 
inspected in 2010 and the report can be viewed at www.ofsted.gov.uk.

Approximately 1100 children aged from birth to four live in the reach area. Of the 14 super 
output areas 12 are amongst the 70% least deprived areas. The remaining two super output 
areas are amongst the 30% most deprived areas. There are 
[...]
ntre supports and encourages families in the 
reach area to engage with services and uses their views to develop the 
range of provision.

3

Any other information used to inform the judgements made during 
this inspection

The children’s centre inspection findings were informed by a parallel inspection of the 
separately-managed Millfields Church of England (Controlled) Primary School on 25 and 26
January 2012.

Any complaints about the inspection or the report should be made following the procedures
set out in the guidance Complaining about inspections, which is available from our website: 

Page 9



PROTECT - INSPECTION

10 Inspection report for Eastham Children's Centre
26 Jan 2012, No. 100080

www.ofsted.gov.uk. If you would like us to send you a copy of the guidance, please 
telephone 0300 123 1231, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk.

Summary for centre users

We inspected the Eastham Children's Centre on 26 - 27 January 2012. We judged the centre 
as good overall.

We would like to thank those of you who came to talk to us when we inspected your centre. 
You told us that Eastham Children’s Centre is a supportive centre with good-quality 
provision. We heard how you appreciate the welcome that you receive from the centre and 
how important this is to you, particularly in times of crisis. Many of you praise the staff for 
the support they give, often going the extra mile to be helpful, with a wealth of advice and 
support. We saw how the centre’s staff and management work well together with partner 
agencies to provide a good service and how this leads to improvements in your lives and 
those of your children. We heard two typical views expressed by users, ‘Without a doubt, it’s 
a brilliant service that has built my confidence’ and, ‘Before attending the course, I had no 
self-esteem, no routine and no way of managing my child.’

The centre manager gives clear leadership and is well-supported by a highly-effective staff
team. Partnerships, such as those with h
[...]
l families is from a White British background with 5.83% of families 
from a range of minority ethnic groups.

The centre provides the full core purpose across two linked sites, half a mile apart. The St 
James Centre is a purpose built community facility managed by North Birkenhead 
Development Trust. The premises includes Bidston & St James’s children’s centre, St James 
Library, Wirral Metropolitan Neighbourhood College, a community café, an infant mental 
health service for children’s centres commissioned from Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Page 15



4 Inspection report for Bidston & St James Children's Centre
14 Dec 2011, No. 100080

Team (CAMHS) and the Bidston and St James Area Team. The building incorporates a 35-
place nursery operated by the children’s centre. The linked site is Brassey Gardens 
Children’s Centre. This is a purpose built site providing outreach activities and services 
including clinics, parenting programmes and drop in.

Childcare is provided by three Early Years settings each operated by the children’s centre. 
Bidston & St.James Children's Centre-Miriam Place Nursery was separately inspected in 
December 2011. Seedlings at Joseph Paxton was last inspected in February 2011. The third 
early years setting Bidston & St James Children’s Centre operates periodically in support of a 
specific adult learning course and was last inspected in November 2005. Most children enter 
the Early Years Foundation Stage with a much lower range of skills than that expected for 
their age.

Inspection judgements

Grades: 1 is outstanding, 2 is good, 3 is satisfactory, and 4 is inadequate

Overall effectiveness
The effectiveness of the children's centre in meeting the needs of and 
improving outcomes for families

2

Capacity for sustained improvement
The centre's capacity for sustained improvement, including the quality of its 
leadership and management 

2

Main findings

This is a good children’s centre. A key strength is that collaborative work wi
[...]
al authority continuing to 
provide to schools?

o How are these services being funded? 
o How do these services relate to the priorities for children 

and young people in the area?

! Is the local authority considering trading education services with 
schools?

! What education services has the local authority stopped 
providing to schools? 

16Page 152



! How is the local authority ensuring that it will still be able to 
deliver the statutory duties? 

o What are the statutory duties? 

! The local authority will continue to have a statutory duty to 
ensure there are sufficient school places in the area. What 
information does the local authority have about: 

o proposals for free schools? 
o plans from schools to increase their admissions 

numbers?

! How is the local authority continuing to foster relationships with 
schools in the area? 

Further reading

! ”Academies: research into the leadership of sponsored and converting 
academies” National College for Leadership of Schools and Children’s 
Services, 2011 
(http://www.nationalcollege.org.uk/docinfo?id=149138&filename=acad
emies-leadership-of-sponsored-and-converting-academies.pdf)

! Changing School Autonomy: Academy Schools and their Introduction 
to England’s Education’, Stephen Machin and James Vernoit, Centre 
for the Economics of Education Discussion Paper NO.123, April 2011 
(http://cee.lse.ac.uk/ceedps//ceedp123.pdf)

! “Transparency in Academies” (CIVITAS, 2009 / 10) 
! “Higher Education Reforms: Progressive but Complicated with an 

Unwelcome Incentive” (Institute for Fiscal Studies / ESRC, 2010) 
(http://www.ifs.org.uk/bns/bn113.pdf)

17Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 EARLY YEARS CENTRES AND CHILDREN'S CENTRES OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 2012.
	Report 2
	Report 3
	Report 4

	4 PRIMARY SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 2012.
	Report 2
	Report 3
	Report 4
	Report 5
	Report 6

	6 SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 2012.
	9 CfPS POLICY BRIEFING - ACCOUNTABILITY IN EDUCATION.



Minutes of the meeting


0-19 STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 March 2012 
 

Present: Councillor AR McLachlan (Chair) 
 
 Councillors W Clements (In place 

of P Hayes) 
 

P Williams 
 

Apologies Councillors Mr A Scott 
 

Mrs N Smith 

 
 

55 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether they had any 
personal or prejudicial interest in any item on the agenda and if so, to declare it and 
to state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Wendy Clements declared a personal interest in general by virtue of her 
work in a pre-school. 
 

56 EARLY YEARS CENTRES AND CHILDREN'S CENTRES OFSTED INSPECTIONS 
NOV 2011 - JAN 2012.  
 
The members received a summary of the outcome of recent OFSTED inspections of 
Eastham Children’s Centre, Bidston & St James Children’s Centre, Bidston & St 
James Children’s Centre – Miriam Place Nursery and Leasowe Early Years and 
Adult Learning Centre. The outcome in the case of Eastham Children’s Centre was 
‘Good’, Bidston & St James Children’s Centre was ‘Good’, Bidston & St James 
Children’s Centre – Miriam Place Nursery was ‘Outstanding’ and Leasowe Early 
Years and Adult Learning Centre was ‘Good’ in overall effectiveness. 
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager, Early Years and Primary Education, 
commented upon each report in turn. 
 
Recommended – That the reports be noted. 
 

57 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business. 
 

58 PRIMARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager, Early Years and Primary Education, reported 
that there were no Primary schools in OFSTED categories. 
 

59 PRIMARY SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 2012.  
 



Members of the Sub-Committee received a summary of the outcomes of recent 
OFSTED inspections of primary schools. The various schools had been graded as 
follows:  
 
Satisfactory Schools 
 
Kingsway Primary School  
Castleway Primary School,  
Sandbrook Primary School 
 
Good Schools 
 
Devonshire Park Primary School 
Sacred Heart Catholic Primary School  
Millfields Church of England (Controlled) Primary School. 
 
Outstanding Schools 
 
Thornton Hough Primary School 
 
Members commented upon each school in turn and Sue Talbot commented upon 
recent progress at the school. 
 
Recommended – That the reports be noted. 
 

60 SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES.  
 
Stuart Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager, Secondary Education and Lifelong 
Learning reported that there were no Secondary schools in OFSTED categories. 
 

61 SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 2012.  
 
Stuart Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager, Secondary Education and Lifelong 
Learning reported upon The Mosslands School which had been inspected in January 
2012.  He noted the main findings of the inspection and reported that the overall 
effectiveness of the school was Satisfactory.  It was reported that the school was one 
of the first to be inspected under the new framework. 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted. 
 

62 SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES.  
 
Paul Ashcroft, Strategic Service Manager, SEN, reported that there were no Special 
schools in OFSTED categories. 
 

63 SPECIAL SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS NOV 2011 - JAN 2012.  
 
Paul Ashcroft, Strategic Service Manager, SEN, reported upon Kilgarth School which 
had been inspected in January 2012. He noted the main findings of the inspection 
and reported that the overall effectiveness of the school was ‘Good’. He further 
commented on the positive comments in the report, the positive comments of parents 
and students and noted that pupils were all making good progress in the school. 



 
Recommended – That the report be noted. 
 

64 CFPS POLICY BRIEFING - ACCOUNTABILITY IN EDUCATION.  
 
Mark Parkinson reported that the previous Chair of the 0-19 Standards Sub-
Committee had asked that the report CfPS Policy Briefing – Accountability in 
Education be included on the agenda for members’ information. Mark Parkinson 
commented that Wirral was fortunate to have maintained good relationships with 
schools that had become academies and noted that in future members may wish for 
Headteachers to attend this Sub-Committee and, if the College was inspected, 
managers could be asked to attend. 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted. 
 

65 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Mark Parkinson noted that the 0-19 Sub-Committee met approximately once per 
term.  The next meeting would be held in July at a date to be arranged once 
members of the Sub-Committee were determined following the elections. 
 
 


